S.LIVMN\

1N-CINOLL AT

430-¢NOLL LT

L101

(W 52 ‘Wwo 06°L ‘W 2g‘1) od | ‘od ¥ ‘od 7 : s|jieL
(W $G°g ‘W0 06" ‘WD Z"|) Ul | ‘Ul 18 ‘Ul Z/) 'Souewe |
ulb ‘W% % S9ZIS

apneyo neg,| ap

ainjelodwa} B| 9P 9|QJIUOD NP SduUUBA

ajualeo enbe |op
rInjRIadWa) B| 9P |04U0D 3P SBINABA

SOARA |043U0) ainjesadwa] Jayep 10H
OLLLT1dT '8 OLL LT SOUOS

UONR||B)SULP SUONINASU] e UOIIR[RISUI 3P SAUOIDINISU] o SUOIINIISU| UOHR][RISU]
ZN-0LL LT 2N-0LLL-SI

SHeM ¢c0c © S06S161 #da3 8022 2ZW-0LLLT 2N-0LLL-SI

WOO'SHBM o 1602-0008- 18 (2S) Xed e 0098-100L-18 (¢S) oL ‘eouswy upe
BO'SHEM » 890/-2€€ (G06) Xed » 0607-2E¢ (G06) 1oL ‘epeued
WOO'SHBM » 05£8-G/6 (826) X e 9909-689 (826) oL VSN

S.LIVMN\

"INJNCIHS

TVUNI9IHO 40 31Va JHL INOYS HYIA ANO 0L NOILYHNA NI G3LIAIT 34V ‘IS0dHNd HYINIILUY V
404 SSANLI ANV ALITIGVINYHOHIN 40 STILNVHHVM G3ITdINI FHL DNIGNTINI ‘aINIV1ISIa 38
10N AVINl LVHL SLINVHHYM G31ITdINI ANV ‘MYT3LYLS 319Y211ddY HLIM LNILSISNOI SI SY Hv4
0S Swubu Inof auiwialep 0} sme| alels ajgedljdde }nsuod pjnoys noA "alelS 0} 81elg Wolj Aea eyl
sybu Jayjo aney Aew noA pue ‘sybui [efa| oyads nok sanb Auerep paywi siyl ‘noA o} Adde jou
Kew suoneywi| ar0qe 8y} 8104018y “Sebewep [enuanbasuod Jo [euapioul JO UOEHWI| JO UOISN|IX8 8U}
MOJ[E J0U Op S8JeIS AWos pue ‘s)se| Ajueliem pajidwi ue Buoj moy Uo SUONB)ILI| MO|[B J0U Op S8Je}S alos
"1onpoud 8y} Jo uoielIaye J0

aoueuajurew Jadosdwi Jo uoye|jesul Jadosdwi ‘uoirearddesiw ‘asnsiw ‘asnge Aue Aq pajepijeaul aq |[eys
fuelsem siy] °jo1uod ou sey Auedwo) ay} Yyalym JBA0 SIUEISWNIIID JAY10 AUB IO ‘[edIWayd ‘SuoIpuod
Jayem aslanpe woly abewep ‘learew ubiaioy Aq pasnea Buinoy ‘@ouabiifiau ‘wsijepuea ‘skejap ‘sabieyd
Joqe| wouy Bunnsas s3s09 Jayyo ‘Aadoud yiom Jou saop Jonpoud siyy ji pabewep st yoym Auadoud Jayio
Buoejdas Jo Buuredal Jo 3509 8y} J0 Syyoud 1S0| ‘uoneNwI| oYUM Bulpnjoul ‘sabewep [eluanbasuod o
[eroads ‘|ejuapioul Aue 1oy aqisuodsas aq jou |leys Auedwo) sy} pue ‘Ajuerrem Jo yoeaiq oy Apawal
BAISN|OXd PUB 8]0S B} BINNISU0I [[eys Ayueirem siyy Jo ydeibered isiiy 8yl ul paquasap Apawal ay)
'3S0d4Nd HYINJILYYd ¥V HO4 SSANLIH ANV ALITIGVINVHIYIN 40 SIILNYHHVM

Q3IdINI 3HL 0L GILINIT LON LNG YNIGNTONI ‘Q3IdINI HO SSFUdX3 ‘SILNVHYYM HIHLO
TIV SINIVIOSIA ATIVOIHIOAdS AS3YIH ANVAINOD FHL "G3ITdINI HO SSIHAXI ‘SILLNVHHUVYM
HIH10 ON SINYIN ANVAINOD FHL °LINAOYd FHL 0L 193dS3H HLIM ANVAINOD FHL A9 NIAID
ALNYHYYM ATINO 3HL SI ANV ATSS3IddX3 NIAID SI NIFHIH HIHO4 13S ALNYHHVM 3HL
*ab.1ey9 noyym 1onpoid 8y} uonIpuodal I0

aoe|das ‘uondo sy 1e ‘|im Auedwon sy} ‘pouad Ajueriem 8y} UIYHM S}I8J8p YINns JO JUsA8 U} U “jusw
-dys [euibio Jo a1ep ay} woly Jeak auo Jo pouad e Joj abesn [ew.ou Japun diYSUBLLMIOM PUE [BLI8}RW Ul
S]108J9p WO} 8314 8q 0} 1onpold yoea syueltem ( Auedwo), ayy) "09 Jojeinbay spem :Aueriepy paywiy

SHeM ¢20c © S06S16} #da3 8022 2W-0LLLT2WN-0LLL-S

WOO'SHEM o 160/-0008- 18 (2S) :Xed o 0098-100}-18 (S) ;oL :eouawy une
BO'SHEM e 890/-2EE (S06) Xed o 0B0Y-CEE (S06) (0L :epeued
WO SHeM e 0GE8-G/6 (8/6) :Xe4 » 9909-689 (8/6) 0L VSN

SHeM ¢¢0¢ © G065 16+ #d4d3 8022 2W-0LLLT 2N-0LLL-S

WOO'SHEM o 160/-0008- 18 (2S) :Xed o 0098-1001-18 (S) ;oL :eouawy une
BO'SPHEM e 890/-2EE (S06) Xed o 0B0Y-CEE (S06) (0L :epeued
WOO'SHBM o 0GE8-G/6 (8/6) :Xe4 » 9909-689 (8/6) 0L WSN

S.LIVMN\

“TYNI9IH0 INDYYEINT T30 YHO34 V130 HILYvd V ONY NN ¥ NOIOVHNA NS NI VLIAIT 3S ‘HYINIILUvd
N3 011SOd04d NN YdYd avaianoal 3 NOIQVZITYIOHINOD Y1 Ydvd anlildY 3a SYLIDITdINI SYILNVHYYD
SV 0GNIANTONI ‘YAYZYHIIY YIS ON 3ND VLIOIdINI VILNYHYS H3INDTVND ‘S318vII1dY STTVLVLST
S3ATT SV NOI IININYINOI VIS 3ND NI VQIGIN V1 NI 'Souydaiap sns Jeuiwislep ered sajqedljde
So[elelsa Safa| Se| JeyNSuod agap paisn "Opels3 [8 unfas uepen anb soydaiep S0A0 UGIque) Jaus) eupod
paysn ‘sooyoadsa safefia] soyoaiap ep 9| epejw| enueseb Bls3 "0sed NS ua Sajqedljde UBSS U SaI0LSUR
SauoloejwW| se| anb a)qisod S ‘Ojue} Of Jo4 "SC}IBUIPUI O SS[EIUPIITL SOUBP B UOIBHWI| O UQISN|IXa B
uaywJad ou sopeys3 sounbie A eyoydwi eueseh eun ap ugIoRIND €| U SaUOIJe}WI| Usjiw.ad ou Sopels3 sounbly
"0}onpoud [ap UQIOBIB}E O OPENJISPE OJUBILUILSIUBW O ‘BPENISPERUI UOIJB[BISUI

‘21931100l UQIOBINde ‘OpIgapul 0SN ‘OSnge ap 0Sed Jainbjend us zapifeA eipus) ou ejueseb els3  jonued
efua) ou ejuedwoy ef [end €| 81qoS BIOUBISUNILIY BA0 Jainbjend o sodiwinb ‘enbe [ap SesIsApe Sauololpuod e
SOpIQap SOUBP ‘SOUBAXS Saleuajew Jod SEpeUOISeI0 SaU0IIaNASqo ‘elouabijfiau ‘owsijepueA ‘sopieja) ‘eiqo ap
ouew Jod S8jueyNSal S0}S0 SO0 ‘0)anpoid 813 p OjuBIWRUOIdUN) [ew 3 Jod epeyep aynsal anb pepaidoid
©B1j0 9p oze|dwasl 0 ugioesedal ap 01509 |9 0 Seloueueh ap epipiad el ‘UgIoBNWI| UIS OpusAN[aUl ‘SO}3aJIpUI
0 S9[e19adsa ‘safejuaplode souep Jod jgesuodsal erey as ou eluedwo) e A ‘enuesef ap ojusiwidwnoul
Jod ugionjos eAiSNoXa A Boun | eAN)SU0d ejueseh else ap ojeded Jowiud [8 US BJLOSSP UQIONIOS B
"HYINJILYVd N3 0LISOd0Yd NN

vdvd aYaianNoeal 3 NQIOVZITYIOH3INGD V1 VHYd anlildy 30 SYLIONdINI SYLLNYHYD ST ‘NOIOV.LINIT
NIS OGNIANTONI ‘SVLIOITdNI 0 SVSIUdX3 ‘SYILNVHYY SYIN3A Sv1 SYAOL V ILNIWVIIHI9IdSI
VIONNN3Y 3IN3STUd V1 HOd VINVAINOD V1 VLIOIdINI 0 YSIddXT VIS VA ‘VIINVHYD VHLO0
VNNININ V9HOLO ON YINVAINOD V1 "0LINA0Yd 73 NOJ NOIOVTIH N3 VINVAINOD Y1 HOd YAV9HO0L10
VIINVHYD VOINQ V1 S3 A VS3ddX3 VINHOJ N3 VOHOLO 3S vaVINdlLS3 1IN0V  VILNYHYD V1
‘ounB[e 01S09 UIS 0}onpoud |9 “UQIF9a|a NS B “RIeuOIOIPUOIEa) O Bleze|dwiaal eiuedwion

©| ‘enuesed ap opouad [ap 0.4UBP SO}I8JAP Sa[e) UBUANIUS s anb ap 0SBD U “[ewLou 0SN 8P SaU0JIPU0I ofeq
BJO 9p OUBW A SA[ELaIBW Ua S0}09jap ap Saiq)| Uelsa sojanpoid sns anb ‘feuifLio anbrequia ap eyasy el ap Jiued
B Oue un ap opouad un Jod ‘eziuesed ( eiuedwo) el, ‘Gluejepe ua) ‘o) Jojenbay Suep :epepwi| epuesey

S.LIVMN\

"INI9IH0.A NOILIGIdX3.a 3LVa V130 H3ILdNOD ¥ NY NN ¥ 33HNA YN3T Y INYND

S3ILINIT LNOS ‘43INJILYYd LNG NN ¥ NOLLYLdYQV.d 13 JANVHIYYIN ILITYND 30 SILIOVL
SIILNVHYI S31 SIMdINOI A ‘S3313r3d 41T SVd INVANOd AN SALIOVL STILNVHYD S31S3LNOL
‘1¥13,130 318v911ddV 101 V1 HYd ISINYIJ FUNSTIN V1 SNYQ "3J21EW B] US SHOIP SOA OUILLISIOP
Jnod Je13,| 8p Sajqealjdde Sio| Xne Ja1g)al SNOA Za||INa/\ aAN.,| B 1813 un,p JuaueA Inb syoip saine,p Issne
zafe snoA anb 1nad as |1 18 Sanbyogds S1I0IP S3P BULOP SNOA g)ILul anuLIeb ana) 'snoA & Jenbiidde,s
sed au 9uop JusANad SBUUORUAWSNS SUOHENWI| S8 *S}I8JIPUI NO SAJI0SSBIE SABELULLOp SAp UOHEHWI|
B| NO UOISN|9Xa,| NO 8)198} ajuesel aunp 8gInp op suoneywl] s8] sed JUSSLOINBU SJelJ SUleUs)
“Inpoid Np UONEOIIPOW 8P NO S198.100UI UBNBAIUA,P NO LOIe|RISulp

‘uoneaydde,p 198.109U1 NO isnqe abiesn,p Sea Ua anuaA. LoU 19 8|[nU 83.J.[o9p 1S3 anuesed ajuasald e
*8191908 B| 8p 9]0.3u0d ne Jueddeydg JUaWaUAY aJne o} Jed no sanbiwiyd synpoid sap ‘aidoidwi nea
aun Jed sgsned sabewwop ap ‘siabuesnd xneugiew sap Jed 8gsnea uoRanAsqo aun,p ‘aoushiifisu ap
‘aLUSI[EPUBA 9P ‘SPJBla) 8p ‘BJANED,p-UBW ap SIeJ) 8p JUBYNS3I SIN02 Sane,p ¢ ynpoid Jpnp 198.109ul
uaWwauuoRauoy np ayns Jed sgbewwopua Jusrelss Inb sualq sasne,p Juslwade|dwal ne no uonesedal
®B| B JuaIaye 102 9| no spyoid ap apad | : aAjeNwI| uou uodey ap ‘sudwod A ‘Palipul no [e1ads
‘8110859998 abeWWOp N0} 9p 9|qesuodsal anus) 8119 NeInes au g19100S B -anueseh sjuasaid e| ap
UOIIOIA 8]N0) B SIN0J3J NS 9] AN}ISU0I anuesed 8182 ap aydelBesed Jajwaid 8] SUep 11199p $IN0Jal 87
“H3ITINJILYYd 1Ng NN ¥ NOILYLdYav.d

N0 JANVHOUYIAl ILMVYND 30 3LIOVL JILNVHYD 3LNOL INIWINVLION ILIOVL NO 3SSIHdXI
‘JIINVYY9 JULNY JLNOL INININDIHIOFMS ILLArY J13190S V1 ‘ILNISIHd V1 Yvd ILIOVL
N0 3$S34dX3 ‘JILNVHY9 FHLNY INNINY J4440.N 313190S V1 "LINA0Yd 39 HNOd 3131008 V1
Hvd 3143440 JIINVHYY FIN3S V1 ILNISIHAIY 13 3SSIHAXT 1ST IIINYHYY ILNISIUd V1
"SieJ) sUes Inpoud 8| BIBULONIPUDS] N0 B130e|dLal ‘UoN3IosIp BS B ‘9131008 B| ‘aueled ap apougd e|
Juepuad JualeIa)SajuBW S SATIA S[8) 8P NO J}[ENJUSAY,| SUBQ au!ﬁuo p uonipadxa,p ajep e| ap Jaydwod
B Ue un,p apouad aun Jnod UORESI|N,p S8[ELLIOU SUORIPUOI SBP SUBP LONEBILIAE) 8p 18 NeLgiew ap adiA
ap 1dwaxa 158 synpoud sas ap unoeyd anb Jjuesed (« 911908 » e|) "07) JojeinBay SHeA : ddHwI| anueIey

CLICK ANYWHERE on THIS PAGE to RETURN to TEMPERATURE CONTROL VALVES at InspectApedia.com

| A\ WARNING

Read this Manual BEFORE using this equipment.

Failure to read and follow all safety and use information can result in death,
serious personal injury, property damage, or damage to the equipment.
Keep this Manual for future reference.

A\ WARNING

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH PROPER INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS COULD
CONTRIBUTE TO THE VALVE FAILURE.

This Hot Water Master Tempering Valves cannot be used for tempering water temperature

at fixtures. Severe bodily injury (i.e., scalding or chilling) and/or death may result depending
upon system water pressure changes and/or supply water temperature changes. ASSE stan-
dard 1016, 1069 or 1070 listed devices should be used at fixtures to prevent possible injury.

These Hot Water Tempering Valves are designed to be installed at or near the boiler or water heater.
They are not designed to compensate for system pressure fluctuations and should not be used where
ASSE standard 1016, 1069 or 1070 devices are required. These valves should never be used to pro-
vide “anti-scald” or “anti-chill” service.

The components of the system must be of materials with a construction capable of withstanding the
high limit output temperatures of the water heating source.

A\ WARNING

Need for Periodic Inspection and Yearly Maintenance:

Periodic inspection and yearly maintenance by a licensed contractor is required.
Corrosive water conditions, temperatures over 200°F, unauthorized adjustments or
repair could render the valve ineffective for service intended. Regular checking and
cleaning of the valve’s internal components and check stops helps assure maximum
life and proper product function. Frequency of cleaning and inspection depends
upon local water conditions.

A WARNING

You are required to consult the local building and plumbing codes prior to instal-
lation. If the information in this manual is not consistent with local building or
plumbing codes, the local codes should be followed. Inquire with governing
authorities for additional local requirements.

A\ WARNING

Valve should be installed and adjusted by a licensed contractor in accordance with local codes and
ordinances. Valves to be installed in an accessible and visible location (non-destructive and observ-
able) where it is accessible for cleaning, service or adjustment. Inspect device annually, including
plumbing connections. PEX B (1806) connections for use with Watts WP14C, copper PEX crimp
rings.

*Available with LF1170 series only

Installation

1. Close both the hot and cold water shutoff valves upstream nearest to the intended installation.
2. Bleed the remaining water from the system.

3. Connect the water supply to valve as shown in Figure 1 or 2, depending on the application. Supply
piping must be flushed clean before making connections to the valve.

NOTICE

To prolong the life of the Model LF1170-M2 or LFL1170-M2 valve, it is recommended that it be trapped

as shown (Figure1): i.e. the hot water inlet to the LF1170-M2 valve should be 8" — 12" (200 — 305mm)

below the hot water supply feed.

4. Valve can be installed in any position. Note: the inlet hot supply is to be connected to the “H” side of the
valve, the cold supply side to the “C” side and the mixed water outlet to the “M” side.

5. Make sure union nuts are placed over tailpieces prior to soldering threading to pipe or using w/press*.

6. For valves with Quick-Connect tailpieces refer to “Quick-Connect Installation” instructions below.

NOTICE

To prevent damage to valve from excessive heat during soldering, remove unions and gaskets from valve
body prior to soldering.

A WARNING

Use caution when soldering. Protect yourself and others. FUMES AND GASES can be hazardous to your
health. HEAT RAYS (INFRARED RADIATION) from flame or hot metal can injure eyes.

7. After soldering, flush piping and install valve using filter washer on hot and cold water inlet and fiber
washer on the mixed water outlet.

8. Start-up: Open cold water supply, then hot water supply. Inspect for leaks.

9. Adjust temperature to desired setting (see Temperature Adjustment Section).

A\ WARNING

For valves with CPVC or PEX end connections, do not exceed the tubing manufacturers pressure and
temperature ratings. Refer to the tubing manufacturers product specifications for that information.

Quick-Connect Installation

To Connect

17/2in. (38.1mm)
—_— PEX tubing only
'/2 in.Pipe (12.7mm)

1%/4 in. (44.45mm)

—
| |

/ Collet clip
Jvin Pipe (19.05mym) ﬁ
'+in.Pipe (19.05mm] N n\ '
L @ I I
17l in. (47.63mm) > H e ‘u

1 in.Pipe (25.4mm) \ T o T Pipe Stiffener t Mark
I Tail Piece

1. Mark pipe as shown. 2. Clean pipe end.
This is pipe insertion depth. up to mark.

5. Insert collet clip.

pipe stiffener (provided)
into end of pipe.

3. If using PEX tubing, insert 4. Push tubing into tailpiece

Figure 1

Domestic Hot Water Application

NOTICE

To prolong the life of the

valve, it is recommended

the valve be trapped as
R shown

1 Devices tested to

ASSE 1016, ASSE
1070 or ASSE 1069 Aaiervae
such as Watts LFUSG,

LFL111 or LFMMV

should be used at

fixture to prevent

,, Hot to —»

Appliances

LF1170-M2 or

1. Remove collet clip. LFL1170-M2

L from Boiler ed
I Val - W™
- — possible injury. Watts Flow ave - Wiea
[~ \ Check Watts
Ball Valve
1 -
. \d o™
1 ant
— Figure 2

s\ Radiant Heat
Collet depressed Appli ion
pp Cat o Check Valve
2. Depress collet. to E!Ier
3. Pull tubing from tailpiece. Figure 3

NOTICE

Temperature Adjustment

Period Factory Preset:

1 LF1170-M2: 120°F (49°C)
InspeCtlon/ LFL1170-M2: 90°F (32°C)
Mai ntenance Under following conditions:

Cold Inlet: 60-70°F (16-21°C)
Hot Inlet: 140-145°F (60-63°C) &=
Supply Pressure: 45psi (310 kPa) i

2" Hex Wrench

This valve requires periodic
inspection and verification of
the outlet temperature by a
licensed contractor. Corrosive
water conditions, hot inlet
water temperature over
200°F (93°C), unauthorized
adjustments or repairs could
render the valve ineffective for
its intended service. Regular
cleaning and checking of
thermostat assembly helps

to maximize valve life and
mixing function. Frequency
of cleaning depends on local
water conditions.

. Let water flow for at least two minutes to allow supply tem-
perature to stabilize.

Calibrate the mixed water outlet temperature by placing a
thermometer in the mixed water stream.

To adjust the setting of the valve, loosen locking cap screw
with hex wrench, see Figure 3. Cap must be lifted 1/4"

to adjust temperature. To increase the temperature, turn
counterclockwise. To decrease temperature turn clockwise.
Lower handle and tighten screw.

Check outlet temperature.

n

@

o &

Pressure — Temperature
Minimum Supply Pressure (Static): 30psi (207 kPa)
Inlet Temperatures: hot inlet, 120°F — 200°F (49°C - 93°C),
cold inlet, 40°F - 85°F (4°C - 29°C)
Hot Water Inlet to Outlet Differential Temperature: 5°F (3°C)
LF1170-M2 Temperature Out:
Field range: 90°F — 160°F (32°C - 71°C), adjustable.
Accurate within +3°F (1.7°C)
LFL1170-M2 Temperature Out:
Field range: 60°F — 120°F (16°C - 49°C), adjustable.
Accurate within +3°F (1.7°C)
Maximum Temperature: 200°F (93°C) Maximum Pressure: 150psi (1034 kPa)
Maximum Pressure Differential Between Hot and Cold Water Supplies: 25%

ASSE 1017 Certified

IAPMO cUPC Certified and approved
to CSA B125.3

1017 °l®

Viega Pro-Press™ connections are
optional factory installed fitting on each
end of the approved/certified assembly

Troubleshooting

Symptom Cause Solution

set point or set point dif-
ficult to set

w

Unable to reach required | 1.

Supply temperatures not within
specified limits

2. Hot and cold supplies reversed
. Filters are blocked by debris

1. Check differential temperature
between hot and cold supplies and
outlet 10°F (5.6°C) minimum required

2.Reinstall valve with supplies con-

nected to marked inlets
Clean filters

@

flow

Unable to achieve required |1.
2. Checks valve/filters blocked by

Too much pressure drop at fixture

debris

1. Measure supply pressures and
check against flow chart. Look for
restrictions in valve or piping
Clean check valves/filters

~

temperature changes
over time

Valve does not maintain 1.
required temperature or 2.

©@

Fluctuation in supply pressures
Check valve/filters blocked by
debris

Recirculation loop not piped
properly

. Stabilize water pressures with pres-
sure regulating or balancing valves
Clean check valves/filters

Pipe recirculated tempered water
return so it connects to hot water
source and cold side of mixing
valve (see Product Guide for pip-
ing details)

S

hot or cold

Discharge temperature too |1.

Valve not calibrated properly

1. Readjust valve temperature per
installation instructions

tap or cold from hot

Hot water from cold water |1.

Check valves fouled

. Clean check valves/filters

Valve is noisy

N —

. Water velocity is too high
. Valve not sized properly

1. Reduce water velocity with
pressure

regulating valves

Check flow required versus rated
flow capacity of valve

N

No flow from valve

. Hot or cold water supply failure or

shutoffs closed
Check valvef/fiters blocked by debris

1. Open shutoffs or restore hot and
cold supply
2. Clean check valves and filters

Flow from valve fluctuates

[l N

Fluctuation in supply pressures
Check valvef/filters blocked by
debris

1. Stabilize water pressure with pres-
sure regulating valves
Clean check valves and filters

n
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A\ ADVERTENCIA

Lea este manual ANTES de utilizar este equipo.

Si no lee y respeta toda la informacion sobre seguridad y uso, las consecuencias pueden
ser la muerte, lesiones graves, dafios materiales o dafios en el equipo.

Guarde este manual para referencia futura.

A\ ADVERTENCIA

SI NO SE SIGUEN LAS INDICACIONES PARA LA INSTALACION Y EL MANTENIMIENTO ADECUADOS,
SE PODRIA CONTRIBUIR A LA FALLA DE LA VALVULA.

Estas valvulas principales de templado del agua callente no se pueden utilizar para templar
la temperatura del agua en los ios. Se p pi ar lesiones per (es decir,
quemaduras o enfriamientos) o la muerte en funcion de los cambios en Ia presion del agua
del sistema o los cambios en la temperatura del agua de suministro. Se deben utilizar
dispositivos certificados por las normas ASSE 1016, 1069 o 1070 en los accesorios a fin

de evitar posibles lesiones.

Estas vélvulas de templado del agua caliente se disefian para su instalacion en la caldera o

el calentador de agua, o bien cerca de estos. No se disefian para compensar las fluctuaciones

en la presion del sistema y no se deben utilizar en los casos en los que se requiera el uso de
dispositivos certificados por la norma ASSE 1016, 1069 o 1070. Estas vélvulas no deben utilizarse
para brindar un servicio “antiquemaduras” o “antienfriamientos”.

Los componentes del sistema deben ser de materiales fabricados para soportar los limites
superiores en las temperaturas de salida de la fuente de calentamiento del agua.

A\ ADVERTENCIA

Necesidades de inspeccion periédica y mantenimiento anual: Se requiere

la inspeccion periddica y el mantenimiento anual por parte de un contratista
habilitado. El agua con contenido corrosivo, las temperaturas superiores

a 200 °F, o los ajustes o reparaciones no autorizados podrian inutilizar la valvula
para el uso pretendido. Verificar y limpiar periédicamente los componentes
internos de la valvula y verificar las detenciones ayuda a garantizar su maxima
vida util y correcto funcionamiento. La frecuencia de limpieza e inspeccién
depende de las condiciones locales del agua.

A\ ADVERTENCIA

Deberéa consultar los codigos locales de construccion y plomeria antes de instalar
este producto. Si la informacion de este manual no coincide con los cédigos locales
de construccion o plomeria, siga las pautas establecidas en dichos cédigos.
Consulte con las autoridades competentes sobre los requisitos locales adicionales.

A\ ADVERTENCIA

Un contratista autorizado debe instalar y ajustar la valvula de acuerdo con las normas

y ordenanzas locales. Las valvulas deben instalarse en un lugar accesible y visible (no
destructivo y observable), donde sea accesible para su limpieza, mantenimiento o
ajuste. Inspeccione el dispositivo anualmente, incluidas las conexiones de plomeria. Las
conexiones PEX B (1806) se usan con anillos de engaste PEX de cobre Watts WP14C.

*Disponible Unicamente con la serie LF1170.

Instalacion

instalacion prevista.

2N

Purgue el resto del agua que queda en el sistema.
. Conecte el suministro de agua a la vélvula como se muestra en la Figura 1 o la Figura 2, segin el tipo de aplicacion. Las

. Cierre las valvulas de cierre tanto de agua fria como de agua caliente en contracorriente que estén mas cerca de la

caferfas del suministro deben descargarse y limpiarse antes de realizar las conexiones a la vélvula.

Para prolongar la vida util de la valvula modelo LF1170-M2 o LFL1170-M2, se recomienda que la trampa se configure como
se muestra (Figura 1), es decir, la entrada del agua caliente a la véalvula LF1170-M2 debe estar 200-305 mm (8-12") por

debajo de la alimentacién al suministro de agua caliente.

4. La valvula puede instalarse en cualquier posicion. Nota: La entrada de agua caliente debe conectarse al lado “H” de la
vélvula, el lado de suministro de agua fria debe conectarse al lado “C” y la salida del agua mezclada al lado “M”.

5. Asegurese de que las tuercas de unién se cologuen sobre los apéndices antes de soldar las roscas a la cafieria o utilizarlas

con presion.*

6. En el caso de las vélvulas que tengan apéndices Quick-Connect, consulte las instrucciones que se encuentran mas abajo,

en la seccion “Instalacion de Quick-Connect”.

AVISO

Para evitar que la valvula se dane por el exceso de calor durante la soldadura, quite las uniones y las juntas del cuerpo de la

valvula antes de soldar.

A\ ADVERTENCIA

Suelde con cuidado. Protéjase y proteja a los demas. Los HUMOS Y GASES pueden ser peligrosos para su
salud. Los RAYOS CALORICOS (RADIACION INFRARROJA) que surgen de las llamas o los metales calientes
pueden provocar lesiones oculares.

7. Luego de soldar, purgue las cafierias e instale la valvula con la arandela del filtro en la entrada de agua caliente y agua fria,
y la arandela de fibra en la entrada del agua mezclada.

8. Puesta en marcha: Abra el suministro de agua fria y luego el de agua caliente. Controle que no haya fugas.
9. Ajuste la temperatura a la configuracién deseada (consulte la seccion Ajuste de temperatura).

A\ ADVERTENCIA

En las valvulas con conexiones de extremo CPVC o PEX, no se debe exceder la capacidad de presion y tem-
peratura del fabricante de la tuberia. Consulte las especificaciones del producto del fabricante de la tuberia
para obtener esa informacion.

Instalacion del sistema Quick-Connect

Conexion

38,1 mm (1 V2 pulg)
—

Cafieria de*12,7 mm

10/ pulg)
44,45 mm (1 3/4 pulg)
—

v
Cafieria de 19,05 mm |
(7 pulg)

47,63 mm (178 pulg) "

Caieria de 25,4 mm
(1 pulg)

Solo tubos PEX

! Refuerzo

de caferia
Apéndice

Clip de sujecion

1. Marque la cafieria como
se muestra.
Esta es la profundidad de
insercion de la caneria.

2. Limpie el extremo 3. Si utiliza tubos PEX,

de la caneria.

inserte el refuerzo
de caferfa (que se
proporciona) en el
extremo de la caferia.

4. Empuije el tubo hacia
adentro del apéndice
hasta la marca.

5. Inserte el clip
de sujecion.

al

1. Retire el clip de sujecion.

\ La sujecion esta
despresurizada.

2. Despresurice la sujecion.
3. Retire el tubo del apéndice.

AVISO
Inspeccion y
mantenimiento
periédicos
Un contratista habilitado debe
realizar la inspeccion y
la verificacion periodicas de
la temperatura de salida de
esta valvula. El agua con
contenido corrosivo,
las temperaturas superiores
a 93 °C (200 °F) en la entrada
de agua caliente, o los ajustes
0 reparaciones no autorizadas
podrfan inutilizar la valvula para
el uso pretendido. La limpieza
y verificacion periddicas
del conjunto del termostato
ayudan a maximizar la vida
util de la vélvula y su funcion
de mezclado. La frecuencia
de limpieza depende de las
condiciones locales del agua.

Figura 1
Aplicacion del agua caliente en el uso doméstico

AVISO 4

Para prolongar la vida

util de la valvula, se

recomienda que la trampa

de la vélvula se configure
de la siguiente manera:

1 En los accesorios, gz
se deben utilizar
dispositivos probados Véula de aliio
segun las certificaciones gl exceso de
ASSE 1016, ASSE ¥ presion
1070 o ASSE 1069

como LFUSG, LFL111 o

LF1170-M2 0
LFL1170-M2
Frio

Desde la caldera Vaivla
LFMMV de Watts para Retencign ks . we;:mav‘
evitar posibles lesiones. ol caucal do T

Figura 2 G Py

i3
Tapon de M

Valvula do aliio
del exceso de
presion (RPV)

Aplicacién de
calor de Radiant

de retencion

Hacia la

Figura 3
Ajuste de la temperatura

Configuracion predeterminada de fabrica:
LF1170-M2: 49 °C (120 °F)
LFL1170-M2: 32 °C (90 °F)

En las siguientes condiciones:

Entrada de agua fria:
16-21 °C (60-70 °F)

Entrada de agua caliente:

60-63 °C (140-145 °F)

Presion de suministro:

45 psi (310k Pa)

. Deje correr el agua durante al
menos dos minutos para permitir
que se estabilice la temperatura de suministro.

. Calibre la temperatura de salida del agua mezclada. Para
hacerlo, coloque un termostato en el chorro de agua mezclada.

. Para ajustar la configuracion de la vélvula, afloje el tornillo
con cabeza de bloqueo con una llave hexagonal. Consulte
la Figura 3. Para ajustar la temperatura, la cabeza se debe
levantar 6,35 mm (1/4"). Para aumentar la temperatura, girelo
en el sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj. Para disminuir la
temperatura, girelo en el sentido de las agujas del reloj.

. Baje la manija y apriete el tornillo.
. Controle la temperatura de salida.

Mas
caliente

Mas fria

@ Destornille y

levante la tapa

Liave hexagonal para ajustarla
de¥/z"

N

w

o s

Presion — Temperatura
Presién minima del suministro (estatica): 207 kPa (30 psi)

Temperaturas de entrada: entrada de agua caliente: 49-93 °C (120-200 °F);
entrada de agua fria: 4-29 °C (40-85 °F).

Salida de temperatura del modelo LF1170-M2

Temperatura diferencial entre la entrada y la salida de agua caliente: 3 °C (5 °F) .ﬁ

Rango de uso in situ: 32-71 °C (90-160 °F),

Precision en +1,7 °C (3 °F)

ajustable.

Salida de temperatura del modelo LFL1170-M2:
Rango de uso in situ: 16-49 °C (60-120 °F), ajustable.

Precisién en £1,7 °C (3 °F)

Temperatura maxima: 93 °C (200 °F) Presiéon maxima: 1034 kPa (150 psi)
Presién maxima diferencial entre los suministros de agua caliente y agua fria: 25 %

Solucmn de problemas

Certificacion ASSE 1017

Certificacion IAPMO cUPC y
aprobada para CSA B125.3

c ®

1017
Las conexiones Viega Pro-Press™
son accesorios opcionales que se
instalan en la fabrica en cada extremo
del conjunto aprobado o certificado.

Causa

No puede alcanzar el punto
de ajuste o es dificil
configurarlo.

1.

w N

Las temperaturas de suministro no estan
dentro de los limites especificados.

. Los suministros de agua caliente v fria

estan invertidos.

. Los filtros estan obstruidos por

la suciedad.

w N

1.

Verifique que la temperatura diferencial
entre los suministros de agua caliente
y fria y las salidas corresponda al valor
minimo de 5,6 °C (10 °|

.Reinstale la valvula con los suministros

conectados a las entradas marcadas.

. Limpie los filtros.

No puede alcanzar
el caudal requerido.

. La caida de presién en el accesorio

es excesiva.
2. Las valvulas de retencién o los filtros
estan obstruidos por la suciedad.

)

. Mida las presiones de suministro

y comparelas con el grafico de caudales.
Busque obstrucciones en la valvula
0 en la tuberfa.

. Limpie las vélvulas de retencion

0 los filtros,

La vélvula no mantiene la
temperatura requerida o bien
la temperatura cambia con
el tiempo.

@

. Hay fluctuaciones en las presiones

de suministro.

2. Las valvulas de retencién o los filtros
estan obstruidos por la suciedad.

No se realizé correctamente la conexion

de las cafierias del lazo de recirculacion

N

3.

. Estabilice las presiones de agua con

valvulas equilibradoras o reguladoras
de presion.

Limpie las valvulas de retencion

0 los fitros

Conecte las cafierias en el retorno

de recirculacion del agua templada
de modo que se conecten a la fuente
de agua caliente y al lado de agua fria
de la valvula de mezclado (Consulte los
Detalles del producto para obtener
més informacién sobre las canerias.).

La temperatura de descarga
es demasiado alta o
demasiado baja.

. La vélvula no estd

correctamente calibrada.

. Reajuste la temperatura de la valvula

de acuerdo con las instrucciones
de instalacion.

Sale agua caliente de la canilla
de agua fria 0 agua fria
de la canilla de agua caliente.

. Las vélvulas de retencién

estan contaminadas.

. Limpie las valvulas de retencion

0 los filtros.

La vélvula hace mucho ruido.

o —

. La velocidad del agua es demasiado alta.
. El tamario de la valvula no es el correcto.

N

Reduzca la velocidad del agua con
valvulas reguladoras de presién.

. Verifique el caudal requerido y comparelo

con la capacidad de caudal nominal de
la vélvula.

La vélvula no tiene caudal.

. Hay una falla en el suministro de agua

caliente o fria o las valvulas de cierre se

Abra las vélvulas de cierre o reactive
el suministro de agua caliente y fria.

han cerrado. 2. Limpie las valvulas de retencién
2. Las valvulas de retencion o los filtros y los filtros.
estan obstruidos por la suciedad.
El caudal de la vélvula fluctéa. | 1. Hay fluctuaciones en la presion 1. Estabilice las presiones de agua
de suministro. con valvulas reguladoras de presion.
2. Las vélvulas de retencién o los filtros 2. Limpie las vélvulas de retencién

estan obstruidos por la suciedad.

y los filtros.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT

Lisez attentivement ce manuel avant d’utiliser cet équipement.

Négliger de lire et de suivre toutes les consignes de sécurité et informations d’utilisation
peut entrainer la mort, des blessures graves ou des dégats matériels, ou endommager
I'équipement.

Veuillez conserver ce manuel pour toute référence ultérieure.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT

LE NON-RESPECT DES INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION ET D’ENTRETIEN ADEQUATS PEUT
CONTRIBUER A LA DEFAILLANCE DE LA VANNE.

Ces vannes thermostatiques maitresses d’eau chaude ne peuvent étre utilisées pour tempérer
la température de I’eau au niveau des appareils. Les changements de pression d’eau du
systeme et/ou des changements de température d’eau d’alimentation peuvent entrainer des
blessures corporelles graves (c.-a-d., des brillures ou des blessures liées au froid) et/ou la
mort. Des dispositifs listés ASSE, norme 1016, 1069 ou 1070, doivent étre utilisés au niveau des
appareils pour éviter des blessures potentielles.

Ces vannes thermostatiques d’eau chaude sont congues pour étre installées au niveau de la chaudiére
ou du chauffe-eau, ou prés de ceux-ci. Elles ne sont pas congues pour compenser les fluctuations

de pression du systéme, et il ne faut pas les utiliser lorsque des appareils ASSE conformes a la

norme 1016, 1069 ou 1070 sont nécessaires. Ces vannes ne doivent jamais étre utilisées pour fournir
un service « contre les blessures liées au froid » ou « antibrilure ».

Les composants du systeme doivent étre fabriqués avec des matériaux capables de supporter les tem-
pératures de sortie de limite élevée de la source de chauffage de I'eau.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT

Inspection périodique et maintenance annuelle nécessaires : Une inspection
périodique et une maintenance annuelle par un entrepreneur certifié sont néces-
saires. Une eau corrosive, des températures supérieures a 99 °C (210 °F) ou des
réglages ou réparations non autorisés peuvent rendre la vanne inefficace dans
le cadre du service attendu. La vérification et le nettoyage réguliers des com-
posants internes et externes de la vanne contribuent a assurer une durée de vie
maximale et un fonctionnement correct du produit. La fréquence de nettoyage
et d'inspection dépend de la qualité de I'eau locale.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT

Vous étes tenu de consulter les codes du batiment ou de plomberie locaux avant
Iinstallation. Si I'information n’est pas compatible avec les codes du batiment ou
de plomberie locaux, les codes locaux doivent étre suivis. Renseignez-vous auprés
des autorités de réglementation pour les exigences locales supplémentaires.

AVERTISSEMENT

La vanne doit étre installée et réglée par un entrepreneur certifi€ en conformité avec les
codes et ordonnances locaux. Les vannes doivent étre installées dans un endroit accessible
et visible (non destructif et observable), ou elles sont accessibles pour le nettoyage,
I’entretien ou le réglage. Le dispositif doit étre inspecté chaque année, y compris les
raccords de plomberie. Raccords PEX B (1806) pour utilisation avec les bagues de
sertissage en cuivre PEX WP14C de Watts.

*Offert avec la série LF1170 uniquement

Installation

1. Fermez les vannes d’arrét d’eau chaude et froide en amont, les plus proches de I'installation prévue.
2. Purgez I'eau restante du systeme.

3. Branchez 'alimentation en eau a la vanne comme ['illustre la Figure 1 ou 2, selon I'application. La tuyauterie d’alimentation
doit étre rincée pour en assurer la propreté avant de réaliser des raccords a la vanne.

AVIS

Pour prolonger la durée de vie d’une vanne du modeéle LF1170-M2 ou LFL1170-M2, il est recommandé de la coincer comme
illustré (Figure 1) : c.-a-d., que I'entrée d'eau chaude a la vanne LF1170-M2 doit se trouver & 8 po — 12 po (200 - 305 mm)

sous I'alimentation en eau chaude
4. La vanne peut étre installée dans n'importe quelle position. Remarque :

I'alimentation en eau chaude de I'entrée est raccordée

au coté « H » de la vanne, le coté de I'alimentation en eau froide du coté « C » et la sortie d’eau mélangée du coté « M ».
5. Assurez-vous gue les écrous-unions sont placés sur les abouts avant de souder le filetage au tuyau ou d'utiliser avec

une pression*.

6. Pour les vannes dotées d'abouts a raccord rapide, consultez les instructions « Installation & raccord rapide » ci-dessous.

AVIS

Pour éviter d'endommager la vanne en raison d’une chaleur excessive pendant la soudure, retirez les raccords unions et les
joints d’étanchéité du corps de vanne avant la soudure

A\ AVERTISSEMENT

Faites preuve de prudence lors de la soudure. Protégez-vous et protégez les autres. Les FUMEES et les GAZ
peuvent étre dangereux pour votre santé. Le RAYONNEMENT CALORIFIQUE (RADIATION INFRAROUGE)
d’une flamme ou d’un métal chaud peut blesser les yeux.

7. Aprés la soudure, rincer la tuyauterie et installer la vanne en utilisant une rondelle de filtre sur I'entrée d’eau chaude et

froide, et une rondelle en fibre sur la sortie d’eau mélangée.

8. Démarrage : Ouvrez |'alimentation en eau froide, puis I'alimentation en eau chaude. Vérifiez la présence de fuites.
9. Réglez la température sur le paramétre désiré (consultez la section Réglage de la température).

A\ AVERTISSEMENT

Pour les vannes avec des connexions d’extrémité en CPVC ou PEX, ne dépassez pas la pression
et la température nominales du fabricant de la tuyauterie. Reportez-vous aux spécifications du fabricant
de la tuyauterie pour obtenir ces valeurs nominales.

Installation a raccord rapide

Pour le branchement

1172 po (38,1 mm)
—
Tuyau 72 po ¥
12,7 mm) |
194 po (44,45 mm)
—

Tuyau % po
(19,05 mm)

1/po (47,63 mm)  *
—_—

v
Tuyau 1 po T
(25,4 mm) .

Tuyaux en polyéthylene
réticulé (PEX) uniquement

o —

1 Renforts de

TAbout tuyaux

/ Attache-collet

I
-

T Marque

1. Marquez le tuyau comme indiqué 2. Nettoyez I'extrémité
du tuyau.

sur l'illustration. Il s’agit de la
profondeur d'insertion du tuyau

3. En cas d'utilisation d’un tuyau
PEX; insérez les renforts
(fournis) dans I'extrémité
du tuyau.

4. Poussez le tuyau dans la
piéce de raccordement
jusqu’au repére.

5. Insérez la pince pour collet.

Pour débrancher

al

1. Retirez la pince pour collet.

\ Collet enfoncé

2. Appuyez sur le collet.

3. Tirez sur les tubes pour les sortir
de la piéce de raccordement.

AVIS

Inspection

ou entretien
périodique

Cette vanne nécessite une
inspection et une vérification
périodiques de la température
de sortie par un entrepreneur
autorisé. Une eau corrosive,
des températures d’eau
d’entrée chaude supérieures
a 200 °F (93 °C) ou des
réglages ou réparations non
autorisés peuvent rendre la
vanne inefficace pour |'usage
pour lequel elle est prévue.
Le nettoyage et la vérification
réguliers de I'ensemble de
thermostat aident a maximiser
la durée de vie de la vanne
et la fonction de mélange.

La fréquence de nettoyage
dépend de la qualité de

I'eau locale.

Figure 1
Application pour I'eau chaude résidentielle

AVIS

Pour prolonger la durée
de vie de la vanne, il est
recommandé de coincer
la vanne comme illustré +

2

Reniflard
Watts

Eau chaude &
Appareils

Jauge de
{empérature

Tiedet

1 Des appareils testés
selon les normes
ASSE 1016, ASSE
1070 ou ASSE 1069,
comme les produits
Watts LFUSG, LFL111
ou LFMMV, doivent
étre employés pour
éviter des blessures
potentielles.

Figure 2
Application a
chaleur radiante

‘Soupapes >
de securits

) LF1170-M2 ou
LFL1170-M2

Froid

de a chaudiére

a\m\
Disp. de vari. Y 2oy

.
@
o
feS
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Figure 3
Réglage de la température
Préréglage d’usine :

LF1170-M2 :

Tourner

120 °F (49 °C) ~

LFL1170-M2 : 90 °F (32 °C) . 3%
Dans les conditions suivantes : chaud )3 \E _/
Entrée d’eau froide : i

60-70 °F (16-21 °C) Plus froid
Entrée d’eau chaude :
140-145 °F (60-63 °C)
Pression d’alimentation :
45 psi (310 kPa)
Laissez I'eau couler pendant au moins deux minutes pour que la
température de I'alimentation d’eau se stabilise.

@ Dévisser et

Soulever le
capuchon

Clé hexagonale f
pour régler

de 2 po (2,38 mm)

2. Etalonnez la température de sortie de 'eau mélangée en plagant
un thermometre dans le jet d’eau mélangée.

3. Pour ajuster le réglage de la vanne, desserrez la vis du
capuchon de verrouillage avec une clé hexagonale; consultez
la figure 3. Le capuchon doit étre soulevé de 1/4 po pour ajuster
la température. Pour augmenter la température, tournez dans
le sens antihoraire. Pour diminuer la température, tournez dans
le sens horaire.

4. Abaissez la poignée et serrez la vis.

5. Vérifiez la température de sortie.

Pression — Température

Pression d’alimentation minimum (statique) : 30 Ib/po? (207 kPa)

Températures d’entrée : entrée d’eau chaude, 120 °F - 200 °F (49 °C - 93 °C), comme étant conforme a la norme
entrée d'eau froide, 40 °F - 85 °F (4 °C - 29 °C)

Température différentielle de I'entrée a la sortie d’eau chaude : 5 °F (3

Température de sortie LF1170-M2 :

Plage sur le terrain : 90 °F - 160 °F (32 °C - 71 °C),

Précis a +3 °F (1,7 °C)

ajustable.

Température de sortie LFL1170-M2 :

Plage sur le terrain : 60 °F - 120 °F (16 °C - 49 °C),

Précis a +3 °F (1,7 °C)

Température maximale : 200 °F (93 °C) Pression maximum : 150 psi (1 034 kPa)
en eau chaude et froide : 25 %

Différentiel de pression

ajustable.

entre les

Dépannage

°C)

Certifi¢ ASSE 1017
Certifié IAPMO cUPC et approuvé

CSA B125.3

1017 l®

Les raccords Viega Pro-Press™ sont
des pieces optionnelles installées
en usine sur chaque extrémité

de I'ensemble approuvé/certifié

Cause

Solution

Impossible d’atteindre le point
de consigne requis, ou point
de consigne difficile & régler

1.

2.

3.

Températures d'alimentation hors
des limites spécifiées
Alimentations en eau chaude et
en eau froide inversées

Des débris obstruent les filtres

[N

w

1.

Veérifiez si la température différentielle
entre la sortie et les alimentations en eau
chaude et en eau froide correspond au
minimum requis de 10 °F (5,6 °C)

. Réinstallez la vanne avec les alimentations

raccordées aux entrées marquées

. Nettoyez les filtres

Impossible d’obtenir
le débit désiré

N

. Chute de pression trop élevée au niveau

de I'appareil

. Vérifiez les vannes/filtres obstrués par

des débris

N

. Mesurez les pressions d'alimentation et

vérifiez qu'elles correspondent au tableau
des débits. Recherchez des blocages
potentiels dans la vanne ou la tuyauterie

. Nettoyez les clapets antiretour/filtres

La vanne ne maintient pas
la température requise ou la
température fluctue au fil
du temps

w

Fluctuation au niveau des pressions
dalimentation

Vérifiez les vannes/filtres obstrués par
des débris

. La boucle de recirculation n’est pas

raccordée correctement

wn

. Stabilisez les pressions d’eau au moyen

des robinets d'équilibrage ou d’'un
régulateur de pression

. Nettoyez les clapets antiretour/filtres
. L'eau tiede recirculée dans les tuyaux

retourne de maniére a se connecter a la
source d'eau chaude et a la soupape de
mélange (consultez le guide de produits
pour obtenir des détails sur la tuyauterie)

La température d’évacuation est
trop chaude ou trop froide

1

. La vanne n’est pas bien étalonnée

. Ajustez a nouveau la température de la

vanne conformément aux instructions
d'installation

Eau chaude du cété du robinet
d'eau froide ou froide du c6té
de I'eau chaude

Clapets antiretour sales

. Nettoyez les clapets antiretour/filtres

La vanne fait du bruit

[

La vitesse de I'eau est trop élevée
La taille de la vanne n’est pas
bien adaptée

N

. Réduisez la vitesse de I'eau & I'aide des

régulateurs de pression

. Vérifiez le débit requis par rapport a la

capacité de débit nominale de la vanne

La vanne ne fournit aucun débit

N

Défaillance de I'alimentation en eau
chaude ou froide, ou robinets
d'arrét fermés

. Veérifiez les vannes/filtres obstrués

par des débris

N

. Ouvrez les robinets d'arrét ou restaurez

I'alimentation en eau chaude ou froide

. Nettoyez les clapets antiretour et filtres

Le débit de la vanne fluctue

Fluctuation des pressions d’alimentation

. Vérifiez les vannesffiltres obstrués

par des débris

)

. Stabilisez les pressions d’eau au moyen

de régulateurs de pression

. Nettoyez les clapets antiretour et filtres






